

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

JUDY HALCOM, HUGH PENSON,)	Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00019-REP
HAROLD CHERRY, and RICHARD)	
LANDINO, Individually and on Behalf of All)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Others Similarly Situated,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
GENWORTH LIFE INSURANCE)	
COMPANY and GENWORTH LIFE)	
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NEW YORK,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Standards for Reviewing Objections to Class Settlements.....	2
B. The Objections to the Settlement Should Be Overruled.....	3
1. Bacon Objection (ECF Nos. 53 and 55).....	3
2. Crone/Leen/Lubell/Nielson Objection (ECF No. 74).....	7
a. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)(2) and (a)(3).....	8
b. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	12
3. Pfeffer/Galitz/Eckhaus Objections (ECF Nos. 63, 64, 69, 71, 72, and 73).....	15
a. The December 8, 2021 Objection (ECF No. 64).....	16
b. The December 22, 2021 Objection (ECF No. 69).....	25
4. Skovronek Objection (ECF No. 56).....	31
5. Brown and Borgen Objections (ECF Nos. 62 and 66-67).....	32
6. Buben Objection (ECF No. 65).....	33
7. Brigleb/Barron Objection (ECF No. 70).....	35
III. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	19
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	2
<i>In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	3
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	20
<i>Keil v. Lopez</i> , 862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Leifer v. Genworth Fin. Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01008-JAG (E.D. Va.).....	29, 30
<i>Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 231 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA</i> , No. 7:18-cv-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019)	2
<i>Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA</i> , No. 7:18-cv-02927-JDA, 2019 WL 719031 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019).....	2
<i>Schechter v. Crown Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-05596-CAS(AJWx), 2014 WL 2094323 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2014).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Skochin v. Genworth Fin., Inc.,
 No. 3:19CV49, 2020 WL 6532833 (E.D. Va. Nov. 5, 2020) *passim*

Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
 307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015)9

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....6

United States v. Oregon,
 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)3

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....8, 9, 18

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1715.....21

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 23(a)(2).....7, 8, 11, 12

 Rule 23(a)(3).....7, 8, 11, 12

 Rule 23(b)(2).....20

 Rule 23(b)(3).....20

 Rule 23(c).....18

 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, §52.40.....28

Va. Code §38.2-1900, *et seq.*7, 28

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Consumers and Class Actions: A Retrospective and Analysis of Settlement Campaigns* (Sept. 2019).....6

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §162(2).....19

Restatement (Second) of Torts §538(2).....19

5 Steven Plitt et al., *Couch on Ins.* §69:2 (3d ed. 2021) 31, 32
